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No. 199, A.]	 [Published October 20, 1959.

CHAPTER 544

AN ACT to amend 125.03 (2) and (4) and 125.04; and to repeal and
recreate 125.08 (4) of the statutes, relating to the powers of the
board of examiners in watchmaking and the definition of unethical
conduct.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 125.03 (2) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:
125.03 (2) , The board shall choose annually one of its members as

president and one as secretary, who shall severally have power to
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administer oaths and take affidavits, certifying thereto under the seal
of the board. The board shall meet at least once every 6 months * * *
whenever and wherever the officers * * * call a meeting. A majority
of the members of the board shall constitute a quorum. The board may
retain legal counsel if it deems it necessary. The secretary shall give
such bond as the board * * * determines to be proper. The secretary
shall keep a full record of its proceedings, which shall be open to inspec-
tion at all reasonable times. The members and officers of the board shall
be' compensated as follows: Each member of the board shall be paid a
per diem of $15 for time actually spent in the performance of his duties
and for necessary expenses; the secretary, in addition to such expenses,
may be paid an annual salary to be determined by the board.

(4) The board shall, on the first day of January of each year, report
its proceedings to the governor, including an account of moneys received
and disbursed. The * * * secretary shall * * * upon request of the
governor, supply a verified list of watchmakers qualified to serve as
members of the board.

SECTION 2. 125.04 of the statutes is amended to read:
125.04 Applicants for certificates shall be examined .at a time and

place fixed by the board. Applications for examinations shall be filed with
the board at least 10 days before the date set for the examination and shall
be accompanied by an examination fee of '$20. The applicant ' shall be of
good moral character, at least 20 years of age and * * * possess such
training and experience as the board shall by rule determine to be required.

SECTION 3. 125.08 (4) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to
read:

125.08 (4) The board shall by rule define the specific infractions
which because they are likely to mislead, deceive or defraud the public
and violate professional standards shall be considered unethical conduct.

Approved October 15, 1959.
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